

No. 2020-05

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT**

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF EVANSBURGH

Appellee.

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST VIRGINIA
GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Team 31
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DOES NOT MANDATE THAT THE GOVERNMENT CONTRACT WITH A RELIGIOUS AGENCY THAT PARTICIPATES IN DISCRIMINATION OF SAME-SEX COUPLES. 5

 A. The EOCPA must be analyzed under the rational-basis test because it is a neutral, generally applicable law with the purpose of reducing discrimination, not suppressing religious practice or conduct. 6

 B. A law containing exceptions can still be neutral and generally applicable as long as the exceptions do not undermine the law’s purpose..... 9

 C. If the government acted with hostility, which is not present in this case, then the courts reject the Smith standard and apply strict scrutiny..... 9

 D. Policy considerations favor this Court’s affirmance. 11

 II. THE PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE GOVERNMENT PROGRAM, ALONG WITH THE FAILURE TO COMPEL ANY SPEECH, SUPPORT THE FINDING THAT ENFORCEMENT OF THE EOCPA’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CONDITIONS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT UNDER THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE. 14

 A. If the purpose of a government funded program is to promote a government message, the government has broad leeway to impose conditions on its contractors..... 15

 1. The anti-discrimination conditions solely applied within the scope of the government program. 16

 2. By merely requiring AACS to refrain from discrimination when carrying out its public service duties pursuant to a government contract, AACS was not compelled to endorse a message that conflicts with its religious beliefs..... 18

 B. The notice requirement of the EOCPA does not invoke the compelled speech doctrine because it is incidental to the regulation of conduct, expressly allows for counterspeech, and involves purely factual and uncontroversial information. 19

 1. The notice requirement merely regulates conduct, not speech..... 20

 2. The notice requirement expressly allows for AACS to present their own messages. 21

 3. The notice requirement consists of purely factual and uncontroversial information. 22

CONCLUSION 23

APPENDIX 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 46(c) (2020)	1
42 U.S.C.S. § 2000bb-1(b) (1993)	6
42 U.S.C.S. § 2000cc (2020)	6

East Virginia Statutes

E.V.C. § 42.-3(b).....	18
------------------------	----

US Supreme Court Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l (AOSI)</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	15, 17, 19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	6, 9, 13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. Of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	8, 13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6–7
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	15
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..	20, 22
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	16
<i>Knox v. Svc. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	19
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	8–9, 13
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	7, 9–10, 13
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	20–21, 23
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	1
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc. (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)....	15, 21, 23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	17, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	6
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19
<i>U.S. v. Am. Library Assn. Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	19

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	7
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20, 22
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	22

Third Circuit Cases

<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	9–10, 13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020)	10–11, 14, 18
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144, 156 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6

Sixth Circuit Cases

<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , 959 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
---	----

Seventh Circuit Cases

<i>Libertarian Party of Ind. v. Packard</i> , 741 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1984).....	15
---	----

Ninth Circuit Cases

<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 12
--	-------

District Court Cases

<i>Teen Ranch v. Udow</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Pa. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1104 (2020)	16

Secondary Sources

Brief for Mass., et al. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents at 30-35, <i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123 (Aug. 20, 2020).....	11
Clay Calvert, <i>Is Everything a Full-Blown First Amendment Case After Becerra and Janus? Sorting Out Standards of Scrutiny and Untangling “Speech as Speech” Cases from Disputes Incidentally Affecting Expression</i> , 2019 Mich. St. L. Rev. 73 (2019)	20
Daniel L. Hatcher, Professional Article: <i>Purpose v. Power: Parens Patriae and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 42 N.M.L. Rev. 159, 168 (2012).....	12
Robert D. Richards & Clay Calvert, <i>Counterspeech 2000: A New Look at the Old Remedy For “Bad” Speech</i> , 2000 BYU L. Rev. 553 (2000).....	21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.
